September 1, 2023

James Wright
87 Bay Drive
Annapolis, MD. 21403

Variance for an Accessory Structure on a Dual Frontage Lot

Dear Sir / Madam,

We seek a variance request for a “through lot” with dual frontage on Bay Drive and Barry Avenue to
allow two accessory structures, a detached one story garage, and one story 750 ft.2 living quarters in
the front yard of a non-waterfront lot. The property currently is a 25,052 ft.2 _lot, with a 2,751 ft.?
_residence and a 400 ft.2 _detached garage. See attached proposed site plan and PDF of site reference
photos.

The property for all intents and purposes, except for direct access to the water, is a waterfront lot. The
road between the property and the shoreline causes a lot to be treated as if it were an internal lot.
However, it is obvious that the main dwelling is facing the bay, and should be treated accordingly,
which would allow the proposed garage, without a variance. The proposed work is to demolish the
existing garage and replaced with a new one story garage with storage above, and a new one story
accessory dwelling unit.. Both the proposed detached garage and accessory dwelling unit to be located
between the main house and the front lot line that abuts Barry Avenue and consequently requires a
variance to be in the front yard of a non-waterfront lot.

The approval of this variance would not alter the essential character of the immediate neighborhood.
The location of the detached garage complies with the required front lot line setback of 40 feet from
Barry Avenue frontage for an accessory structure and is located well behind the front setback of the
main dwelling facing Bay Drive. Both adjacent neighbors’ lots are through lots and an approval of the
variance would not impair the appropriate use and development of any abutting properties. The area
of disturbance will not reduce forest cover in the LDA or critical area.

On April 27, 2021 a variance CASE NUMBER 2021-0023-V was granted for relief from the code of an
similar accessory structure, but with living quarters above for a “through lot” located at 107 Bay Dr.
The evidence showed that because of the unique physical constraints of the subject property, the
applicant couldn’t construct the proposed garage behind the main residence in the front setback of

Barry Avenue without the required variance.
Please note that there are several other “through lots” on Bay Drive with existing two story accessory
structures with dwelling units above in the immediate vicinity, see attached PDF for address and photo

reference.

Sincerely,

e ﬂ;J

James P. Wright

JAMES PHILLIP WRIGHT EMAIL: jpwarchit@gmail.com
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction: - Date:
j | FOR RESUBMITTA
| Tax Map# | Parcel # Block# | Lot# | Section | | Goreeton LE(]) i
S% 19 N % 0 | ‘ Redesign O]
‘ No Change O
l[ | | J Non-Critical Area [
- *Complete Only Page 1
. — = plete Only Page
[TaxID: | 20473 3% *100 | General Project Information

%

[ Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) | A CCEH 0] STIWGURL. |
[Project location/Address | 8 1T~ OB DrRVEL |
[Ciy [ RoOWAROMS  WARSILAWD [z ]|  z'He% |
[ Local case number | o 5 |
[Applicant:  Lastname | W RANGWF™ Fistname | JAAWNED |
[Company | ©Oud NFR, ]

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit Variance ¥

Buffer Management Plan Rezoning ]

Conditional Use (] Site Plan O

Consistency Report [] Special Exception [ ]

Disturbance > 5,000sq ft [ | Subdivision |

Grading Permit [] Other O s

Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:
Lastname _ \OTR\ AY\T First name JAWES
Phone# QLS ~-tP®H~ 68 21D Response from Commission Required By

|

Fax # Hearingdate

Revised 12/1472006



SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:
R LI OR e STORT  ACELhHoR>T  STRICTY e ADY
AD ACCYOR Y SwWOTIRY . GARAGC

Yes Yes
Intra-Family Transfer & Growth Allocation O]
Grandfathered Lot O Buffer Exemption Area [ |
Project Type (check all that apply)
Commercial ] Recreational |
Consistency Report [ Redevelopment (=
Industrial C] Residential ~<7
Institutional O Shore Erosion Control A
Mixed Use O Water-Dependent Facility []
Other O

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Acres Sq Ft
. o phcres . L SAFL Total Disturbed Area [ 1 1
IDA Area | ~ [2iBo6Z
LDA Area R 8-
| RCA Area ' # of Lots Created
| Total Area ] | '
_Acres SqFt Acres SqFt
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees ~ |20 849 | Existing Lot Coverage ; R 2.\%
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees L o | New Lot Coverage. | VA, -
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees : \ 2 \7 | Removed Lot Coverage ' o
T Total Lot Coverage ] 359 |

W

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)

Acres  SqFt Acres Sq Ft
[ Buffer Disturbance [t v] Buffer Forest Clearing
| Non-Buffer Disturbance 1 | Mitigation
Variance Type Structure
Buffer ] Acc. Structure Addition [ ]
Forest Clearing [ ] Bam ]
HPA Impact ] Deck ]
Lot Coverage (] Dwelling
Expanded Buffer [ ] Dwelling Addition
Nontidal Wetlands :l Garage
Setback O Gazebo O
Steep Slopes [ ] Patio ]
Other ] Pool Ll
Shed H
Other

Revised 12/14/2008



September 1, 2023

James Wright
87 Bay Drive
Annapolis, MD. 21403

Critical Area Report Narrative

Re: Variance for Accessory Structure on a Dual Frontage Lot

Dear Sir / Madam,

The existing single story residence was built in 1926 in the Bay Ridge Tract on a flat
lot overlooking the Chesapeake Bay. The lot is 25,052 square feet having mostly
mature trees on the perimeter property lines in the rear and side yards surrounding
the lawn areas. The landscaping covers approximately 80% of the property.

The area of disturbance for the accessory structure is approximately 1,246 s.f. with
no tree removal required. The existing impervious surface area is 4,913 s.f. and after
demolition of the existing garage, construction of the accessory structure and
driveway, new pool adjacent the main residence, also with relocated driveway, the
impervious area increases 397 s.f. totaling 5,310. s.f. below the maximum allowed of

5,445 s.f.

Storm water management practices of silt fencing will be incorporated during
construction to mitigate sediment runoff.

There are no habitat protection areas on the subject property.

Sincerely,

e
=7

James P. Wright

JAMES PHILLIP WRIGHT EMAIL: jpwarchit@gmail.com
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FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: James Wright ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 2

CASE NUMBER: 2023-0075-V COUNCIL DISTRICT: 6

HEARING DATE: July 20, 2023 PREPARED BY: Joan A. Jenkins?s ‘ 2 ) '
Planner 11

REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow accessory structures (detached garage with a
second floor accessory dwelling unit and an in-ground pool) in the front yard of a non-waterfront
lot with less setbacks than required at 87 Bay Drive in Annapolis.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject property which is a through lot consists of 25,042 square feet of land and is located
with 100 feet of frontage on the northwest side of Bay Drive and 100 feet of frontage on the
southeast side Barry Avenue, 200 feet northeast of Bancroft Avenue. The property is identified as
Lot 3 on Parcel 29 in Block 10 on Tax Map 57 in the Bay Ridge subdivision. The property has
been zoned R2 — Residential District since the adoption of comprehensive zoning for the Sixth
Councilmanic District, effective October 7, 2011. The property is located in the Critical Area
Overlay designated as LDA - Limited Development Area. The site is currently improved with a
single-family detached dwelling, a detached garage and a driveway.

PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to remove the existing garage (400 sf) and construct a two-story, 39
feet-10 ¥ inches wide by 31 feet-5 inches deep by 19 feet 11 % inches high, detached accessory
structure that includes, on the ground level, a two-car garage, a storage area, a boat storage area,
a pool bathroom, a workshop (total 998.6 sf), and an entryway including stairs to the second
floor (115.5 sf), with a second story accessory dwelling unit (ADU) measuring 19 feet-10 %
inches by 31 feet-5 inches or 635.9 sf. Also proposed is an in-ground pool (334 sf!) between the
principal dwelling and the proposed accessory structure. Since this is a through lot with two front
yards, both the accessory structure and the pool will be located forward of the principal structure
in the front yard.

REQUESTED VARIANCE

1 The outer dimensions of the pool are shown as 14 feet by 34 feet, 476 sf. Pools are measured from the edge of the
coping. Dimensions for the pool itself should be shown on the site plan for a building permit if this variance is
approved.




2023-0075-V

§18-2-204 (b) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance proscribes the location of an
accessory structure in the front yard of a non-watetfront lot. As proposed, a locational variance is
required for the accessory structure and the in-ground pool.

The proposed accessory structures meet the required setbacks of §18-4-601 of the Anne Arundel
County Code.

FINDINGS

As indicated earlier, the subject property is a through lot having road frontage on both Bay Drive
and Barry Avenue. The rectangular-shaped property exceeds both the width requirement of the
R2 District and the area requirement for a lot in the R2 District served by public sewer. The
dwelling is located slightly closer to the northeastern lot line than the southwestern lot line. The
configuration of the property with two road frontages makes any improvement to the property
difficult without a variance. Denial of the request would cause difficulty in further development
of the property as there is limited area to the southwest side of the house where there might be
room for a detached garage.

The site plan shows the existing lot coverage is 4,915 square feet. After the removal of the
existing 400 square foot garage and construction of the proposed pool and accessory structure the
site plan shows the proposed lot coverage will be 5,308 square feet, however, the applicant has
not included the 1,180 square feet of pool deck surrounding the pool. This lot is allowed 5,445
square feet of lot coverage under §17-8-402 of the County Code and will be over that amount
with this pool decking.

The current County aerial photograph from 2023 reveals an eclectic mix of various sized houses
on similar sized lots in this area. Only one of six houses along this section of Bay Drive have
driveway access to Bay Drive. All others have access via Barry Avenue. The existing dwelling
was built in 1926, well before zoning and critical area laws went into effect. This Office finds
that the Bay Ridge Subdivision was recorded in September 1924. When a lot has two road
frontages it is not uncommon to have an accessory structure in a yard that is utilized as a rear
yard but classified as a front yard by zoning definition. Accessory structures, garages, pools,
sheds, etc. abound along the Barry Avenue side of properties on Bay Avenue with Barry Avenue
considered the rear yard.

The letter of explanation notes that the dwelling faces the bay and opines that were it not for the
right-of-way of Bay Avenue, the lot would be waterfront. The applicant writes that a variance
was granted under case number 2021-0023-V in April 2021 for an accessory structure with living
quarters above at 107 Bay Drive.?

This Office also found that 107 Bay Drive was granted a variance under case number
2022-0104-V for a pool in the front yard of a nonwaterfront lot.

22021-0023-V approved a variance for an accessory structure (detached garage) in the front yard of a nonwaterfront
lot with less setbacks than required. The site plan for this variance only shows a proposed garage. The letter of
explanation does not mention an ADU or any living space and the decision only allows a garage. Until the
enactment of Bill 6-23, May 27, 2023, ADUs were not permitted in detached structures.

2



2023-0075-V

The Health Department commented that the Health Department does not have an approved
plan but has no objection so long as a plan is submitted and approved by the department.

For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made as to whether because of
certain unique physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot or because of
exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a variance is
necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to
develop the lot. In this case, the development of the site is constrained by the practical limitations
of an existing developed lot that is also burdened by frontage on two roads. Due to the location
of the existing dwelling nearly any improvement might require a variance or would require the
removal of trees. This creates a hardship for the applicants by denying them the ability to
construct accessory structures on the property.

The granting of the variance for a detached accessory structure or pool would not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood. Accessory structures abound on the street side of
waterfront properties, and this property does act in the nature of a waterfront property given that
the community property on the opposite side of Bay Drive is an undeveloped community beach.
The grant of the variance will not impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent
properties as the location of the garage structure complies with the 40-foot front setback
requirement and the pool and garage meet all other setback requirements. The variance will not
be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices. The granting of the variance will not
be detrimental to the public welfare. The location of the pool and garage is considered to result in
the minimum variance necessary to afford relief.

According to the site plan, the proposed pool decking will result in the property exceeding its
maximum allowed Critical Area lot coverage. There is a discrepancy in what is calculated as
proposed lot coverage and what should be calculated (e.g. impervious area around the pool or
walkway to the pool which includes at-grade decking is considered critical area lot coverage). It
is unlikely this Office would support a variance for any additional lot coverage that exceeds the
maximum allowed by Critical Area law.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in §18-16-305, under which a variance may be granted, the
Office of Planning and Zoning recommends that the variance request to allow accessory
structures (detached garage with storage and a second floor ADU, and a pool) in the front yard of
a non-waterfront lot be approved conditioned on the lot meeting the critical area lot coverage
limitation.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant to construct
the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, and obtain any
other approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal
status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site
design criteria.



5/13/23,1:12 PM Gmail - 107 Bay Drive

M Gma“ James Wright <jpwarchit@gmail.com>
107 Bay Drive

1 message

James Phillip Wright <jpwarchit@gmail.com> Sat, May 13, 2023 at 12:41 PM
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